RESOLUTION NO. 08 22 2024F

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF NEW EQUIPMENT INCLUDING CIVIL DISTURBANCE GEAR AND SUPPLIES FOR THE CITY'S MOBILE RESPONSE TEAM. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Police Department is requesting to utilize seizure funds for replacing outdated gas masks and for other civil disturbance gear, supplies and equipment for the City of O'Fallon's Mobile Response Team; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 Budget does not include these items for purchase, and therefore, a midyear budget amendment will be required to appropriate the seizure funds for these purchases; and

WHEREAS, staff supports approval of this Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF O'FALLON, **MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:**

SECTION 1: The City Administrator and other appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to utilize seizure funds to purchase the equipment and supplies as outlined and to execute any necessary documents and take any and all other actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out the intent of this legislation.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF O'FALLON, MISSOURI, THIS 22ND DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

Attest:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR FOR THE CITY OF O'FALLON, MISSOURI, THIS 22ND DAY OF **AUGUST, 2024.**

Attest:

Approved as to Form:

Bill Hennessy Mayor

Presidina Øfficer

Kevin M. O'Keefe, City Attorney